

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VELOXIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
-v.-	)	Civil Action No. 14-cv-2126 (RBW)
	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG	)	<u>HEARING REQUESTED</u>
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS,  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FDA’s Decision to Apply Astagraf XL’s Exclusivity to Envarsus XR in the Absence of Reliance Is Inconsistent With Congressional Intent and FDA Precedent.....	4
A. The Language, Structure, and Purpose of the Hatch-Waxman Amendments All Require Reliance .....	4
B. FDA Precedent Similarly Requires Reliance.....	11
II. Astagraf XL is Not Entitled to Exclusivity in <i>De Novo</i> Kidney Transplant Patients <i>With</i> Induction Because Astellas’s Study 158 is Not a “New” Clinical Investigation.....	13
III. FDA’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Determination of Relevant Conditions of Approval is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	19
IV. Astagraf XL Never Was Entitled to Exclusivity Under Section 505(v).....	21
V. The Court May Grant The Relief Veloxis Seeks .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page (s)

**CASES**

*American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Salazar*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2012).....16

\* *AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. FDA*,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....7

\* *Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452, S. Ct. 905 (1997).....6, 17

\* *Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....2, 4

*Depomed, Inc. v. HHS*,  
No. 12-cv-1592 (KBJ), 2014 WL 4457225 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014).....6

*Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000).....6

*Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421, 107 S. Ct. 1207 (1987).....10

*IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez*,  
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....4

*Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....4

\* *Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4, 5, 7, 9

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. United States Department of  
Health and Human Services*,  
No. 13-1501, 2014 WL 2171089 (D.D.C. May 23, 2014).....25, 26

\* *Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. v. Leavitt*,  
469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....9, 22

*Styrene Information and Research Center, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012) .....12, 16, 17

\* *Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 No. 14-cv-1668 (KBJ), 2015 WL 252806 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2015).....7, 8

*Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....5, 22, 24

*Watson Laboratories, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 12–1344 (ABJ), 2012 WL 6968224 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2012).....4, 25

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....4

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) .....26

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii)..... *passim*

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(B)(i) .....22

21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(2) .....22

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(3)(B) .....22

21 C.F.R. § 314.93 (2014) .....7

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a) (2014).....13, 17

\* 21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(4)(iv) (2014) .....7

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(b) (2014).....24

21 C.F.R. § 314.126(b)(2) (2014).....16

21 C.F.R. § 314.126 (2014) .....15

Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations; Patent and Exclusivity Provisions,  
 59 Fed. Reg. 50,357 (Oct. 3, 1994).....10

Abbreviated New Drug Applications and 505(b)(2) Applications; Proposed Rule,  
 80 Fed. Reg. 6,802 (Feb. 6, 2015) .....7, 8, 10

Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997).....22

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(d).....4  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

130 Cong. Rec. S10504 (daily ed. Aug. 10, 1984) .....8  
153 Cong. Rec. S5823 (daily ed. May 9, 2007).....23  
154 Cong. Rec. H10171 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2008) .....23  
U.S. National Institutes of Health, Glossary of Common Site Terms .....15
